Features
Includes ST state-of-the-art patented technology
Reference design
• Fully open hardware platform
• Based on the ST67W611M1 network coprocessor module
• Suitable for rapid prototyping of end nodes using Wi‑Fi 6, Bluetooth® LE, and
802.15.4 protocols with the STM32U575AI host microcontroller
ST67W611M1A6B/U coprocessor module

3 ST67W611M1 reference design and codification
Table 1. ST67W611M1 coprocessor reference design
Reference design Board reference Coprocessor part number Coprocessor package Number of layers
STDES-67W61BU-U5 B2413
ST67W611M1A6B LGA36 (32 pins + 4 pads) 17.28 × 12.28 × 2.37 mm
4
ST67W611M1A6U LGA36 (32 pins + 4 pads) 12.28 × 12.28 × 2.37 mm
Table 2. ST67W611M1 reference design codification
Example: STDES- 67W 6 1 BU -U5
Device family
STDES- = STMicroelectronics reference design
Wireless product
67W = Wi‑Fi® product
Wireless protocol
6 = Wi‑Fi 6
Application type
1 = Network coprocessor
Antenna
BU = PCB antenna (B) or MHF4 antenna (U)
STM32 host microcontroller
-U5 = STM32U5 microcontroller
STDES-67W61BU-U5
ST67W611M1 reference design and codification
DB5558 - Rev 1 page 4/15
4 Hardware description
4.1 EDA resources
All board design resources, including schematics, EDA databases, manufacturing files, and the bill of materials,
are available from the corresponding product page at www.st.com.
4.2 Board description
Reference board
The STDES-67W61BU-U5 reference design corresponds to the B2413 reference board, available in two variants:
one with a PCB antenna and the other with an MHF4 connector. Both variants share the same ST67W611M1 and
STM32U575AI pinouts but feature distinct antenna connectors and require specific cables.
Table 3. Top views of the B2413 reference board
With PCB antenna With MHF4 connector
D
T7
65
68
V1
RF switch connector
D
T7
65
69
V1
MHF4 connector for external antennas
Antenna cable examples
Murata cable reference MXHQ87WJ3000 MHF4 cable CSJ-RGFB-100-MHF4
Note: On the variant with a PCB antenna, the RF switch connector is used only for conducted measurements, for test
purpose only.
STDES-67W61BU-U5
Hardware description
DB5558 - Rev 1 page 5/15
The pinout of the B2413 reference board is shown in Figure 1, using the PCB antenna variant as an example. The